SERVICE MANUAL
VOX AC50CP2

eeceeveeleivoevralel”

Yox

TABLE OF CONTENTS
SPECIFICATION: 2
ASSEMBLY SKETCH : 3
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM: 5-8
COMPONENT LOCATION: 9-11
PARTS LIST: 12-14

O
I

Issued: June 13, 2007
Ver.1



* SPECIFICATION

Power Output: 50 Watts RMS into selectable 8 orl6 ohm
loudspeaker load.

Loudspeaker complement: 2 off VOX/Wharfedale GSH1230 8 ohm loudspeakers
wired in series for a total of 16 Ohm load.

Valve complement: 4%12AX7/ECC83 (note!V1 is low microphonic) and
2%EL34B.

Country Variants and Mains Fuse 100JP=100V 50/60Hz-Fuse T3.15AL 250V
120US=120V 50/60Hz-Fuse T3. 15AL 250V
120EX=120V 50/60Hz-Fuse T3. 15AL 250V

230GE=230V 50/60Hz-Fuse T1.6AL 250V

230UK=230V 50/60Hz-Fuse T1.6AL 250V

N
§ 240AU=240V 50/60Hz-Fuse T1.6AL 250V
EE Dimensions (WkD*H) : 702%265%540mm/27. 6%10. 4%21. 3 inches
Weight: 35. 8kg/78. 91bs.
Included items: Power cable, VF002 footswitch



i%ASSEMBLYSKETCH

AC50CP2

16

13 14

9 10 11 12




ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST

R/N| Part Number Part Name Description QTY
1 1530000000057 [LOGO PLATE 217-1327000001 1
2 1530000000737 |FRONT BAFFLE AC50CP2 1
3 [530000000468 [WOOFER(V212BN) 2
4 - MECHANICAL SCREW M5*25 8
5 - WOOD SCREW M4*20 4
6 [530000000063 |RUBBER FOOT 25*12.5 W CUSHION 4
7 (530000000742 |CABINET AC50CP2 1
8 - CUP WASHER M6 4
9 - MECHANICAL SCREW M6*40 4
10 - WOOD SCREW M2*10 16
11 1530000000060 [PLASTIC CORNER 8
12 - WOOD SCREW M4*13 16
13 - MECHANICAL SCREW M4*24 12
14 1530000000064 [HANDLE AC15CC1 3
15 1530000000738 |[REAR UPPER BOARD AC50CP2 1
16 1530000000739 [REAR LOWER BOARD AC50CP2 1
17 - WASHER 10
18 - WOOD SCREW 4*32 10
19 1530000000743 [AC50CP2 AMPLIFIER 1




ignore loyers 7

A B C D E F G H
| I I |
FROM PREAMP CON13 CON16 coNt5 [RANNAAN
LA LAMF B TCN213)Y oY 3 TCN216|3 N TCN215|}|/2\|/3\|/L}|/5\|/E}|/|
FX1— K . | § gl ot 8l —
S | H| 9 <
Il R236 §. +.dB l ! © S'w! GND
3 3 Sb\:IZEBia 15201 75209 VD R R < >>>>0
B ! T v _Te— | e 71edB N Z0hoZ
R239 M o= w o 2280F B3V AL DA
b ! 1 8 D 2 3 > I T
& . a'nz ‘ ° 1¢205b
o o= i‘ & - EPJ -BB-P QJ-BB-P = 8 ™ 8 g § SW2B1bC223 |_5”‘* 7 22|anF” o 4
2 B B — NIM2 1L L
e : St T } i o> e R
A ] J ) I AE— S 2hob R24B R2L3
] % g é L ® %g_ . | FX LOOP BYPASS
¥R czoL
RIR®TS £l L/LW_LYMF .
L SiEX eEs
s g e RekL jﬁﬁ
SV ST RN N
Y] ) [ N
< fal jaV) } -
w N [ N
éf = GND
XLR_CHAS
2 R2g2 l g
R256 J5202 =
5051 Py : a3
n % 428V GND . 22pF L2e8 T %
— — N 2 e
a 2 E g Q 3 1C287a w 5 L L2ag 230 é
s O =z 22nF B3V 2 o P , 218 c I S 3
< o O [l R257 L7BAF B3V 2.20F B3V n o NIM214 ik R o[ = EPT-B3-P | &
N — I | L/AAN_LAME L/ LYMF IC286a LN LUME  L/WW_LYMF 5 N- W_1 ~gpls n - ‘|‘ MONOP | O
g Co27 1/EN_LT7MF 9 | 12K mu:/zsovj 5 o . g o~ Q
1 S, O ~ S
> :@ 55 ey IczaggL? c238 | c239 R282 ., 229 g 3 R 3 s g
o [l =9O 2 o n © 11 5 12
a4 5 ™M GND 5]
- w Il 1/ WA TMF - tl s £l © N == 5
C226 W y EI [os] Elyco ju— o 5 3 33 g Z 2
o Lo N A 1 - N e . R s kg
SN Ty S S S 5 Y 3 2
§I g }gg o o S L2g2 I
5 GND A & | GND 220k
i ] IC287blﬂuF/25V o XLR_CHAS
QL3
faV] 3
oMz
-28V
3 5 1C282b 307V 551 HT2_Azogv
P 7 LMW LYMF =T
—BW ER | R2@85
1 3 IC282a R220
e © LMW LM
cen3 2 |NaM21LTD b
18UF /350V " - +15V -135V -
" _F_ § ™~ 5 c2pib R219 5 . +1BV N SV
zl—  GND ;\ % P 7 LML s . .
=M NIM2 167D [L7R ] p
| §I|E§i|§ § i T Rezz 70 CHASSIS N2z INvfc - 22nF B3V i ”\‘/fc " Q289
S 188nF /LBBV 3 IC281a 3[|A (A 2NBU27
IN;+ L L ' =™ < e 3 IN_Icga_ 2 L/ LM
2 ?Jljzihﬂ § N § :_" N _ L7
ceoe flo <3 l—©861 b LG [E 5 el LN : R261
My 2 S il 7 1/MF . REV_CHAS %2 - > 5% o | N - %J N -
P Flaje & [N 7R p - =zl |y —E?E N- Y
- IN_ICZ@B R223 J_ SEND RETURN § 1 covrenr] el ¥ ™M § 1 conTrol 1 3 3 +l§V U;?'T_'UMF
w €299, 3 a 3 PH201  PH2EB 3 1 e= e I R278
§M % § 2 éN;z 1 i/lu%MMF [ _ ks o MLEL 1
| | J_ 147] L7R } EE vk
§Q§ 3 =7 Rea » i ﬁz‘ (237
5 S N VN — 53 (BN ?luF/ZE\/
$lin L/LW_LAMF —[Z= o= FET1 =
SR — K] e < 7]
L 22 z'N R218 o S 3 < L2
TzuF/ZSV ij jad 180oF 83V - REV_CHAS ﬁ N M% (6 % Ey|::|% 8 r~>1 mg ip] % F;I-) R27@ BC182L 1 /LW LYMF
,_H_ el i N[N T8N © S| N =0 N ) ek 1—e
® . o ) - g|;z|§ g_—> EHZ‘ Eg ® Nu_ TS & - o RzE8
c2o8 W[ SO | 5 whe g8 Lo | Ot o
1/bIN_LYMF alE & © - i & N GND 1/WA_LYMF
k7] ' ® _14 !
R217 - L ARV GND CON
: : GND 3 —
& GND
~| e 4
AL IS5 3 2 Mrenza7 BE
v
AR EAEARN zeciingL : C?X_SL 8
FROM PREAMP CON7 oy v i i 5 M) O ORI T
R271 R265
IL 4
pae . . 2 75203 &
2T +28V +15Y SEE B &?[g]ﬁ +15v  of ”E_r—_:mw <
1c203 i g Sl e |
FUSIBLE LM3L7T iy TT203 = - 3 E
5 RER o137V g ¢ 21 2 . . ' s3eR|— 3 Wil 5 ! ;5, b L218 226F ERIBEEP |3
BoHL. A}DJ . 1 1 R210 L4 Sk R202 TTo@2 % ceny CH1_LED_B & E CH2_LED
v 18rF 580V 18rF 508V : |t =3 o 3B N Z — ol - gV AN L /25 o B—— = -
p b =R ld ] B =20 8% B ® £8 T 4218 .
z g—z—u . 8 M - + 5 o n BCiB2L BC182L
e ° S NHZ 2 — +28\M w1 112081 =z o)
o = L3 SS K3 | @ o a
=z = g R201 > 1/WA_17MF
< GND HT2_A TT200 m < -
a2 L 3 giﬁ B —5 EQQ
L T w -4 <
g AR Qﬁi 1 i 1 SEE: =
S lenF  seeV' | 18eF  SeBv %_I_—;'SLL N SLE . 3 pos -1 9 g P S3 <
> : N & : =2y SO 8% S
S c211 C2oy =7 T * - . e
2 3 = o
L ’ i 0 ® ® * 320R ] 5
-37V LM337T R2533W T
IZCZ@E! -15v S
B %8
o -28V
8 MODEL AC3@ & AC1@@ |TI1TLE
ISSUE 1SS3b AC5@ & AC1@@ REAR PANEL 1/0 SCHEMATIC
DRAWN DC 26/089/086
] ] ]
2b  bases/os|CHANGE POWER RATING OF R218 & R253 DC division of KORG EUROPE Ltd. |cecken DWG -No
185 | DATE CHANGE SIGNED 64+ ALSTON DRIVE., BRADWELL ABBEY,MILTON KEYNES, MK13 SHB., ENGLAND. +4L4 (@) 1888 313511 APPROVED AC58_AC1@@_I0_IS553b .DGM

A B C ‘ D ‘ E ‘ F G H




= CH2 ON
— e o . CHANNEL 2 s
50pV
— VI I @Vl| smm . o 3 W73pF Seev| .
GROUND WASHER = gg: g | & ——|—o B8 s
- CHANNEL 1 . ooy Punr 1720 ) 3 REV_GND_B Far o g LR L e ci|RETor e
Sa > — s |7 85 ot 8 z b ob > QR 2R 220p0F 500V [ <
L -— o VR13 — — ] SIS R10@ z¢ [ PO O L B o[18s g5 sy|s nf= IS 3
ZE n s O fop) -— ~ 00} Lﬂ:: o Sk v gﬁ v gﬁ f E; E; 3 N ® -1 - VRL VR3 S w
w = <| o 3 & & g S N ¥ S EE R - - - x4 e
] BV S > > Y/ S | & |+— M = P VRl cu8 S5 > M o > g Z
o | uS® & z 2 v S Y8 | IS SRS o ol Y g |olv pY 8 = S W
o =z | > 1 _ S Sl = > S S| 1~ |88 v oS ’ﬂ o—— GAIN R S s FaysS| S z S 0
2 5 | B f = S S—/—m S S N N b —— 9N oy Yrvy o 14 o ¥l J < = |aa =43 N 1
b2 | << w 2 r | o<l <Ly m <L 1. € ><C E>< B . o I ._.[ I . m i m Z|go e | O L o
T > 12 & & & @ 2 4 2 by u < e’ P J o <L T N b by K > o
O L S N ¢ ol al Py fia) 8 o ol 3 — O gE gE = = P P - = g
- x " g S = R G BT @ 2| F
= 23 CHZ_GND T
— — z CHI_GND 0 - N
Oni :>§<( SO
—~3 N o~
S ik S | (l\| TCN9 |1 B EITE |
m TONLL [PNENS 7~
g
TCNlB N CDN7 |l 2 3 L‘L 5 = = | TCNqi 2 3 L‘L 5 = | CDAXIAL(’_\) USE COAXIAL CABLE TO SCREEN PINS L AND B
__DcoaxIAL N /) - &
conte [ TeN287 YN Y YN S coNEY Y T e CON1L [YY/2Y3 CONgY Y Y arer YY)
N PR i | 11
o FROM FX LOOP BOARD GND| @ ool | enol eND
® O
> M >
SN 8
n| O N
215w L
0 N
a (&)
I ~
5 3
327V _HTZ
% HT FROM PSU/POWER PCB
(o' TT1
: R36 HT2_A g 393V ®
é 2 234V '—|2K2 _3@By 1oK éil& v|= V|= -
o W i R SR |
281V R33 Srorl R Z[FR C16 oS
N * P o *r > 5 180nF /408 R
8 >i N SIS P& s 1 5 ﬁGND [ . 8.2
I} 2 =] - 2
L e e MY el "Low LS Hid St L 4 S ; 15y 15y L ——_— M S |8
N O Oflee| =Bl o T O STERO S &7 TTracasey Cﬁ3 ATt in E— C31 €383 L% n 2 188nF /L BBV =
S & 8 5] s 3 GND 8 £ S 2 I o
S il B > 1l § I——H—' '—H——I vy g |
GND GND S’"—] 22nF/ueBY GND 192v Z 63V 1@nF 63V 1@nF +28V -a8v seav. 7R ! ~
" c29 1399V ™~ @ < C35 1
> > > o | v GND GND S s 1c2b 22nF /4108V A B r_\/
De— b B | ¢ o &N | T w7 2(AG __Fccs3 L -
- &Y w u 8 500V 2n2 e = 8 " 6 S S Foems .
u e | o v e v A ik cis | ey [ el
|z | 3 A BA O s o AA M= e G Ay oz B P ° 2 M
: s / \ D2 ;I-Qz = AN CLOSE TO IC2 AS POSSIBLE 4 E L J.2!< p 8V} —'Q S ©
) _ECc83 ___ 2(A6 __ECCB3 ___BG\7 J . — 2 i\GK___Ecces SEOTT i T Ccus BRE | s SIS e g
172W o 5 u <+
CH CH ) mcH Tt o e —l ,_Lu;z_ S ¢ }— Y
§] E—> i ST & o S IND ClLL = OLO) - TT3
. > . ™ i % 2o g ®—{1@BK >
-~
Y_é ™ TE 2 " © TT by TO 8 OHM TAP OF OPTX
o ® ey ®
D 6 Q3 b X ‘& ol
O] J L7k ETv S & & IS ©® > §|;¥‘:|05
2 hepy SN R mh 7 &52@85 @ 3 mERLCy PR |SB e 93§§ & ?§ e I - %§ HER GND FROM PSU/POWER PCB
Sl Taotzsy LU x {"""m"‘ o 82 g x 20 ol ol x4 22 gn: 4 % x 1o
_Fr 5 5 S S S 5 l 'I GND . . o
T
— ] @ =+
| — —
B | o
>+ »J“
DC HEATERS FROM PSU PCB SG 1
TO CHASSIS
-
9
T
(&
>> > >
o oOom oo o
o AN Z
T + 1 + 1 O x
L]
IEEE
conts PELA conts R CONSE N AN contt NN
Y (e T e ey
LV PWR, REVERB AND FX LOCOP PCB
MODEL AC5B & AC188 |y17.E
ISSUE 1SS3 AC50 & 1048 MODERN PREAMP
DRAWN DC 29/88/8B6

1 1 1
3 |ps/es/es| ADD LINKS FOR ACS@CP2 COMPATIBILITY DC division of KORG EUROPE Ltd. CHECKED DWG .No

CHANGE STGNED bW ALSTON DRIVE., BRADWELL ABBEY,MILTON KEYNES, MK13 SHB., ENGLAND. +4L (@) 1888 313511 APPROVED ACS@_108@_PREAMP_ISS3 .DGM

1SS DATE

A B C ‘ D ‘ E ‘ F G H




A B C D E F G H
cie2 C103
in 1KV 1n 1KV A A
NOT FITTED FOR Ac5@  15H CHOKE —H—"—H‘ - -
TO PHASE SPLITTER R1iaL ED FO
399V 0 199V — —  TTi01 TT102 505V 7 gy | gy | e TT185 o -
@® 10K L L —e * ' @ @ N\ '—K]—‘ SW2B <
TT100 o o |g ke - Qiee aiet R107 o | . N
E E 'E I E | ) NLAET) NLo7) vz;r;LRHMNT | %5 §'| E
= = | = = Q1e2 Q103 Ri1g " | < o L
fae) = w — 1n kv |1n 1KV o =
S| — | S — | | | o
e o= - o7 er == AN 5
- EE _E o E ] . cit2  C113 |
I + LEADED FUSE TT1i16 |
= w T0BmA @®
[ & R126 |
1 V3 3 it ¥ |
MASTER VOLUME . EL3L = = T - gt | ssz#A
' L§L — % N 5 E E g 5 < e
~—<‘ Al ~—|I (4N g é g = € HA I"
Sy 9 sz 8 & 3EHx & . i N §D$ i FS3
ESF$ Wiee ' S ] S S ] © 'é ® |0 = YT yT Fuse N T
> slg = > > > - 15 S|S ol I = TTii2
< o x R193 = == . S TANDBY:
S o] & « Y 5 5 18 B g &
z 2 - T =T I I b #
et (! E b il * g g | . TT1@T t
N & gl B N
D : \ J e P ) o
- a ' slaos g @82 &1 4 o 23 8
A NS L g 3w © o
Ll e he P P :(I'_‘
L . {QmuéTuéTgarx TCN 10k CON1OL ;
FROM PHASE SPLITTER g GND_A = 1 v | N g[&g] n
. . - o
= ' o S, n
Dy ~C - [
SNy WiB1 _+\ I\ HEATER CONNECTION1B@S N
—8 % ~
25| f—o —1 3 3 v w
3 1z s CON1BS = ®- V2. —®
1 — L-@ﬁ"
TEST POINTS_FOR BIAS VOLTAGE ®T7113 V‘5§ W88 1g.3AL |TT119
= m
" . FS101
C, |
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -J gk 1 - N ~ W1i1@ 5101 HEATER CONNECTION{ 37 T6 . 3AL e
hd T
£
1/4WWN_1/MF 5 § PREAMP DC HEATER +
5kb - — — — e > —85—\ A W1g3
R192 ? sre -/ - GPREAMP_H+
—_ e — i d MONOP <
o v 5| o + H1
153 2 751082 R=0% |t nd
3 T S
EL 3k . L ST oS
V2 3 TT117 3 il 5
_._.:S A TO CHASSIS TAG < -—
OUTPU ©_ EPJ -BB-P Ui o
TRANSFO 11 MONOP S
— LOUDSPEAKER OUTPUTS m
TO CHASSIS TAG PREAMP H—
PREAMP DC HEATER — -
1092
C;
TT104
PREAMP GROUND
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENT
A REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME
TYPE & RATING
NOTE: TO BE USED FOR PARTS LIST PURPOSE ONLY IF IN DOUBT CONTACT SUPPLIER
MODEL ACS0A TITLE
2c  |pis/os/es| CHANGE R125 TO 1K 1/2W. CHANGE R126 TO 1@@mA LEADED FUSE DC ISSUE ISS2c AC58 POWER OQUTPUT
2h  [ewsesses| ADD VOLTAGES AND WARNINGS DC A DRAWN DC 91/09/06
20 |wses/es| ADD VOLTAGES AND WARNINGS DC division of KORG EUROPE Ltd. CHECKED DWG -No
155 |pate CHANGE S 1GNED 6L ALSTON DRIVE. BRADWELL ABBEY. MILTON KEYNES., MK13 SHB., ENGLAND. +4i4 (@) 1988 313511 APPROVED ACSB_POWER_STAGE _ISS52c .DGM
A B C D E F G H




*SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM(FOOTSWITCH)

AC50CP2

LED!L

WIRE

LEDe

STERED JACK PLUG

BOTH SWITCHS LATCHING FOOT OPERATED SWITCHS



* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

Bszy o]

N
@é t125[0 o g @ll
3

caby
O

009y

ngzgo[ Joo

[c o] o
o 9azo[o o] § o[ _Joarey

[21s

~1 g a6 o0 o o000 o o2y
S| o iTeNe L
°o ° LXEN

= | ol o
©BB2Hd oo
— EREEN oo

0 g EE
o 1) osged o &l o
el o 01928 g1 502100250
Teghd o
o
o (o] o]
O o
O
o
(o] o]
LeosE e I 8
(o] o]
o]

PCB_VX108_MODERN_180315s5s

a. |
U [ TJosszd
(=) | [ o2y
= [=cfoeoy®
o C o
o
< o@rzy B2y QIZBDO S
oz 10 "oz ¢
wo[F1¢¥ Jo o i2p
[ig) —
a % 2@zl Lve
=z © )
] =
e oo
° 01020 bee) Oplt °
o flozazm o 5
°o o 09028 o ° z
° ° c‘0 otgzy
Loed Ho 000 o
8122 5 smealo o]
6120 o o o|oo
£020 o oODDOH EER] gg
1920 o ° 2520 g
o oBBzy  © o
ggm = se o d
oy o o
s 20207 5p20z o

6208
ce il
°
o
R21D
C236
o
o
JsS2@2 °
°

°

TT2017T200 o
c215
!!i'

2 C231
R253
o
Dm
o
o
o
°
o

5o
© oo
)

g
o[_1¢ s 3
[EE) <
o 82w
nBs1 62

TT203 11202
o

con1t

R20L

Treow O
[oF



:

LAYER 7 (5TLK SCREEN ARTWORKD)
I55UE - 1553

!

O
Js1

PCB_VX18B_MODERN_1881 D

HDE—a
e o
= 0 B o
o
H m i om .
N s
3 o L__Toolt =1
@TNDL &
o
,H Ao oo mm
3 Y
3 & =
0o 0 o S -
e o a15[c o]
—a % Juwe—2 o g
N [ m—]
= . A o (9)
5 B o
ig +

™
S
o
o
©

g o
o
o™ o
A 2
& ° S Tisle o
- By o[ 1o

E] o
o

o
g o
o

Lo Jo
gguo[ o

3 L) o
H s .

J g ¢ °
£ °© g °
g g

5 & o 2

g 2

H] g

g M

d 5

g g

°

TCNB

920[c__o] o o

[ o

0000000

CON7

10

* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

QU EOD
2 1 TTNOD

=8 [o] [] e

@% TLL 2l 1[oo]2TNOd O

¢dJ0S2Vv




* PCB COMPONENTS LOCATON DRAWING

ONTLYA ONY 3oL FuVS HLIM, 310N 3SN4 335

> € 2007 NyIQ0W @BTXA 82d
201343 30 3K 30 ABS2/ e L
[ [e] E Wi (o5 O D O
o ©
. SBTMLBTM m&jmw@az oa =
ol o 00T 49 = SBINOD© 0o
Z| o ﬂwau NNHU o - )
=S| o = 310N 3504 335 ] ﬁ
2l ol N Ag52/vE AL o +Ho» © ° 0 © ° 0
80753 ° —
4 ° . o o
- =] o —
i o dM = TaATIN 2atan g
= o = ? o o© ° °
m
~ VM o — Pl Pl
3 . m N
I o 1|° = n F
S — [
a3 BTTD oo BTTD @mS
bl — oppo| ©
’ T 5 Es
Froo| o O0ooo

o e T I
115 ﬁwwgﬁu () BOTNOD  MBTNIL ()
zrole_o] [0 o] <
zotme[]_ Joo[[  Jo smim E ¥Ive A3LSIML 804
L 4 &8
m o i 1o
= o o
(&) <5
ngu © 28 S310H 341N
2 ~ ZIRE] B Sk @oTM  TBTM
= 7, =] o o o
ax&\ = g3
/ S mm
4 LOTY ~ 2%
RN
> o [o]2
5 J
w

7
[oo)

DATN

2BTNDL

peToe[l Joo[[  Jo 701D

_M_ @Emammu + + zo1o[0_o] [0_olers O

o o o o EWQ
)
>
°Fo
=

oaTuA

o
o
TBISC

o5l = AM551
(AAUMLAY NAd4835 A [15) L dJAV |

¢dJ0S2Vv

Q¥v08 INIWLSNCAY SYIg

11



VOX AC50CP2 Parts List

1/3

Part Number Part Name Note QTY
530000000700 [REVERB POP PCB AC50CP2 1
530000000113 [PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-6 JS203 1
530000000692 |PHONE JACK(SOCKET WHITE) PH200 1
530000000691 |PHONE JACK (SOCKET RED) PH201 1
530000000112 [PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 JS200,JS201, JS202 3
530000000688 |MALE XLR (RIGHT PCB MOUNT) CON205 1
530000000651 (IC LM317T 1C203 1
530000000652 (IC LM337T 1C208 1
530000000103 (IC NJM2120D 1C204,209 2
530000000104 (IC NJM2147D 1C200,201,202,205,206,207 6
530000000674 [EMI FILTER DSS6NC52A271 L200-210 11
530000000685 [SSW DPDT RA SV710100202 SW200-203 4
530000000579 |FUSIBLE RESISTOR 2R2/1WATT R204,235 2
530000000657 [STRAIGHT POT MONO A10K VR200 1
530000000684 (BRIDGE RECTIFIER W01 BR200 1
530000000696 [DIODE 1N4148 Q201,202,203,204,216,217 6
530000000697 [DIODE 1N4002 Q205,206,207,208 4
530000000106 |FET LND150N3 MF200, 201 2
530000000653 [TRANSISTOR 2N6427 Q209,215 2
530000000105 (TR 2SC2910 AUDION Q200 1
530000000427 (TR BC182L Q212,213,214,218,219 5
530000000120 |MANOSTAT IN4744A 15V-1W(ZENER DIODE) ZD200,205 2
530000000121 [MANOSTAT 27V 1/2W IN5254(ZENER DIODE) ZD201,202,203,204 4
530000000116 |CONNECTOR(TO JS-1001-02) (0.1P 2Way) TCN211 1
530000000117 |[CONNECTOR DJ2802-3P(0.1P 3Way) TCN213 1
530000000693 [0.1" PITCH CONNECTOR 4WAY TCN216 1
530000000694 [0.1" PITCH CONNECTOR 6WAY TCN215 1
530000000115 |GROUP PIN 7P 2.5mm(0.1P 7Way) TCN207 1
530000000728 [PREAMP POP PCB 1
530000000112 [PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 JS1 1
530000000103 (IC NJM2120D IC1 1
530000000104 (IC NJM2147D IC2 1
530000000687 [PCB TOGGLE SWITCH DPDTO00B1NO1 SW2 1
530000000686 [PCB TOGGLE SWITCH SPDTO0B1NO1 SW1,SW3 2
530000000426 (FET J174 Q3,Q6 2
530000000654 [LED 234HD RED Q1 1
530000000655 [LED 234GD/E-A GREEN Q2 1
530000000723 [VT9 PCB MOUNT VALVE BASE V1,V2,V3,V4 5
530000000108 [POTENTIOMETER A1M AC30 VR1,VR4,VR9,VR11 4
530000000661 [POT RA ALPHA RV16A 41#A200K VR7,VR12,VR14,V6,V13 5
530000000110 [POTENTIOMETER A500K AC30 VR8 1
530000000663 [POT RA ALPHA RV16A 41#B500K VR5 1
530000000659 [POT RA MONO ALPHA RV16A41#B20K VR3,VR10 2
530000000662 [POT RA ALPHA RV16A 41#B220K VR2 1
530000000116 |CONNECTOR (TO JS-1001-02)(0.1P 2Way) CON10,CON11,CON12 3
530000000117 |[CONNECTOR DJ2802-3P(0.1P 3Way) CON13,CON14 2
530000000693 [0.1" PITCH CONNECTOR 4WAY CON16,CON4 2
530000000694 [0.1" PITCH CONNECTOR 6WAY CON8,CON15 2
530000000115 |GROUP PIN 7P 2.5mm(0.1P 7Way) CON9 1
530000000702 [POWER POP PCB AC50CP2 1
530000000112 [PHONE SOCKET LS-2031-4 JS101,J8102 2
530000000114 [FUSE BASE (#20) FS100,101 4
530000000680 [FUSE WIRE T6.3A/250V FS100,101 2
530000000729 |METALOXIDE FILM RESISTOR 1R/3W R120,127 2
530000000730 |AXIAL RESISTOR 22R/7W R107,110 2
530000000731 |[CEMENT RESISTOR 1K/5W R109,115 2




2/3

Part Number Part Name Note QTY
530000000732 [CEMENT RESISTOR 10K/5W R104 1
530000000675 [FUSE WIRE T100MA 205V R126 1
530000000660 [POT RA ST ALPHA RV16A 41#B200K VR100 1
530000000658 [STRAIGHT STEREO POT B20K VR101,102 2
530000000689 [0.1" PITCH CONNECTOR 3WAY CON105 1
530000000683 [BRIDGE RECTIFIRE BR62(KBPC602) BR101 1
530000000682 [BRIDGE RECTIFIRE KBU(KBU8D) BR100 1
530000000119 (DIODE IN4007 Q100-105 6
530000000698 [ZENER DIODE 51V1.3W ZD100, 101, 102 3
530000000116 [CONNECTOR (TO JS-1001-02)(0.1P 2Way) CON102 1
530000000693 [0.1" PITCH CONNECTOR 4WAY TCN104,CON104 2
530000000699 [CHOKE COIL 15H 1
530000000664 [OUTPUT TRANSFORMER 1
530000000089 [FUSE BASE R3-11 5*20 1
530000000642 [SW 6021-K1C1T2(100/230/240V) 2
530000000599 [FUSE T500MAL inside the safety tube 1
530000000681 [FUSE T1.6AL/250 power outlet 230V,240V 1
530000000073 [RED LED 333HD/E-A POWER lamp 1
530000000656 [LED GREEN 333GD/E-A STANDBY lamp 1
530000000604 |VALVE BASE(GZ34) VT8-ST EL34 to panel 2
530000000721 [VALVE EL34 V102,V103 2
530000000097 [VALVE ECC83 (12AX7) V1,V2,V3,v4 4
530000000690 |POWER SOCKET at main frame power output 1
530000000733 [MAIN CHASSIS AC50CP2 1
530000000734 [ANODISED PANEL AC50CP2 1
530000000720 [ADJUSTMENT PLATE 1
530000000704 [VOX MINI KNOB 18
530000000705 [EVA SPONGE 15.0W*2.0T 1
530000000712 [TAPPED METAL SPACER(M3x5.5) Support preamp PCB. Power PCB 10
530000000711 [TAPPED METAL SPACER(M3x6) Support adjustment PCB 4
530000000713 [TAPPED METAL SPACER(M3x40) Support reverb board 4
530000000719 [SPRING FINGER Touch aluminum foil 2
530000000735 [SPEAKER PLUG GCDO071/N 1
530000000574 [GOLDEN STRINGS Set in the cabinet 4.8
530000000645 [REVERB PRVL3EB2C1B LONG SPRING PRVL3EB2C1B,Long 3 Spring,RUBY 1
530000000736 [AUDIO CORD L1400MM ®3.8mm,L=1400mm 1
530000000057 [LOGO PLATE 217-1327000001 golden "VOX" 1
530000000063 [RUBBER FOOT 25*12.5 W CUSHION ®25%12.5,with steel washer inside 4
530000000705 [EVA SPONGE 15.0W*2.0T self adhesive 15.0W*2.0T 5
530000000737 |FRONT BAFFLE AC50CP2 diamond veneer. PU paint. white piping 1
530000000738 [REAR UPPER BOARD AC50CP2 VOX vinyl, black sprayed inside 1
530000000739 [REAR LOWER BOARD AC50CP2 VOX vinyl, black sprayed inside 1
530000000740 [SUPPORT BOARD AC50CP2 1
530000000741 [REAR STEEL GRILLE AC50CP2 black sprayed inside 1
530000000064 [HANDLE AC15CC1 PVC&Al-alloy 3
530000000742 [CABINET AC50CP2 VOXvinyl, black sprayed inside 1
530000000060 [PLASTIC CORNER 406-1308000000 be made from Nylon6 8
530000000072 |FOOT SWITCH VF002 VF002 1
530000000743 [AC50CP2 AMPLIFIER 1
530000000468 [WOOFER(V212BN) 2
530000000676 [FUSE WIRE (US) US.EX,JP (1)
530000000681 [FUSE T1.6AL/250 UK ,GE,AU (1)
530000000666 |[TRANSFORMERO022-1114042284R(US) US,EX, (1)
530000000667 [TRANSFORMERO022-1114042285R(UK) UK ,GE, (1)
530000000668 [TRANSFORMERO022-1114042286R(AU) AU (1)
530000000665 [TRANSFORMERO022-1114042283R(JP) JP (1)
530000000611 [POWER CABLE (120V US/EX) US,EX (1)




3/3

Part Number Part Name Note QTY
530000000081 [POWER CABLE AC15 (230V UK) UK 1
530000000695 |POWER CORD (AU) AU 1
530000000080 [POWER CABLE AC15 (230V GE) GE 1
530000000078 [POWER CABLE AC15 (100V) JP (1)




